CONTRACT LAW
IN INDIA

THIRD EDITION

NILIMA BHADBHADE




Contract Law in India

Third Edition

Nilima Bhadbhade

This book was originally published as a monograph in the International
Encyclopaedia of Laws/Contracts.

General Editors: Roger Blanpain, Frank Hendrickx
Volume Editor: Jacques Herbots

%@ Wolters Kluwer



Published by:

Kluwer Law International B.V.
PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn
The Netherlands

Website: www.wklawbusiness.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory U.S.

7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service @wolterskluwer.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw @ turpin-distribution.com

DISCLAIMER: The material in this volume is in the nature of general comment only. It is not offered
as advice on any particular matter and should not be taken as such. The editor and the contributing
authors expressly disclaim all liability to any person with regard to anything done or omitted to be done,
and with respect to the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance
upon the whole or any part of the contents of this volume. No reader should act or refrain from acting
on the basis of any matter contained in this volume without first obtaining professional advice regarding
the particular facts and circumstances at issue. Any and all opinions expressed herein are those of the
particular author and are not necessarily those of the editor or publisher of this volume.

Printed on acid-free paper

ISBN 978-90-411-6852-8

This title is available on www.kluwerlawonline.com

© 2016, Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,

without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions
Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory U.S., 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York,
NY 10011-5201, USA. Website: www.wklawbusiness.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CRO 4YY.



Contract Law in India



The Author

Nilima Bhadbhade, Ph.D. practices law at Pune,
Mabharashtra State, India, and had been Associate
Professor at ILS Law College in Pune, Maharashtra,
* India. She studied law at the ILS Law College, Pune, and
later LL.M. at the University of Pune. She topped the
LL.B. class of 1982, joined the bar immediately, practiced
. in the Civil and Appeal Courts and Tribunals in Pune, and
also taught law. In 1993, she left the profession for
full-time teaching at the ILS Law College. She had been
teaching laws of contracts, insurance, evidence, and
intellectual property and has trained students for moot
courts and presentation skills. She now practices

contracts, commercial and arbitration laws.

Her areas of interest are Laws of Contract, Insurance, and Intellectual Property.
She has been invited to seminars and workshops to speak on these subjects and has
also conducted workshops and seminars on teaching methods. She conducts training
programmes for persons in industry about contracting.

In 2012, she thoroughly revised the fourteenth edition in two volumes of the
100-year old treatise — Pollock and Mulla’s Indian Contract and Specific Relief
Acts, with an updated edition in 2014. She has also written a book in 2014 — Specific
Performance of Contracts: The Tests of Inadequacy and Effective Enforcement.

Her works are available at <http://ilslaw.academia.edu/NilimaBhadbhade>.



The Author



List of Abbreviations

AC

AIR

All

All ER
All ER Rep
AP

Bom
Bom LR
Cal

Ch

Del

FB

FC

Guj

Hyd

1A

ibid.
ILR
ITR

Ker
Lah

LR
Mad
Mad LJ
MIA
MLIJ

Appeal Cases

All India Reporter
Allahabad

All England Reports
All England Reports (Reprint)
Andhra Pradesh
Bombay

Bombay Law Reporter
Calcutta

Chancery

Delhi

Full Bench

Federal Court

Gujarat

Hyderabad

Indian Appeals
ibidium (in the same place)
Indian Law Reports
Income-Tax Reports
King’s Bench

Kerala

Lahore

Law Reports

Madras

Madras Law Journal
Moore’s India Appeals
Madras Law Journal

25



List of Abbreviations

MP Madhya Pradesh

Mys Mysore

Nag Nagpur

Ori Orissa

Pat Patna

RPC Privy Council

Pesh Peshawar

PIL Public Interest Litigation
Pun Punjab

QB Queen’s Bench

Raj Rajasthan

SC Supreme Court

SCC Supreme Court Cases
SCR Supreme Court Reports
SCW Supreme Court Weekly
Supp Supplement

UK United Kingdom
UNCITRAL  United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
us United States of America
WTO World Trade Organization

26



Preface

This monograph presents the Indian law of contracts for a foreign lawyer. It
discusses important principles of contract law as found in the Indian Contract Act
1872 and other special laws and precedent. At first sight, a reader might be tempted
to think that Indian law follows English law. This is to some extent true, because
the Act draws heavily on the English common law prevalent when it was enacted.
Yet Indian law differs on many important aspects; the difference have been
highlighted at suitable places. Contracts are governed by many other statutes. These
statutes and their application are stated at appropriate places. Reference to case law
is also indispensable for interpretation of the Act. Many case laws decide principles
on which the Act is silent. The statutes and judgments, especially of the Supreme
Court of India, are available on the Internet for anyone wanting to know the details.
The law stated here is updated as of August 2015.

Nilima Bhadbhade, Ph.D., Pune.

27



Preface

28



Table of Contents

The Author
List of Abbreviations
Preface

General Introduction

§1. THE GENERAL BACKGROUND OF THE COUNTRY
I. Geography
I1. Population
III. National Symbols and Calendar
IV. The Political System
A. The Constitution
B. The Three Branches of Government
1. The Legislature
2. The Executive
3. The Judiciary
The Federal Structure
Fundamental Rights
Citizenship
Elections
Languages
V. Cultural and Social Values

ommua

§2. INDIAN LAW BELONGS TO COMMON LAW TRADITION

§3. PRIMACY OF LEGISLATION

§4. POSITION OF THE JUDICIARY
I. The Legal Profession

I. Locus Standi and Public Interest Litigation (PIL)

§5. DISTINCTION BETWEEN PUBLIC LAW AND PRIVATE LAW

(ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACTS)

25

27

29
29

30
30
30
30
31
31
31
32
32
32
33
33
34
34

35
36

37
38

38



Table of Contents

§6. COMMERCIAL CONTRACTS

Introduction to the Law of Contracts

§1. DEFINITION OF CONTRACT
I. A Contract under the Indian Contract Act 1872
II. Bargain and Reliance
III. Promissory Estoppel
IV. Source of Obligations
V. Contractual Obligations as Assets and Liabilities

§2. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE LAW OF CONTRACTS

I. Law of Contract before the British Rule
II. The British Period

III. Eighteenth Century: Areas Outside Presidency Towns
IV. Application of Hindu or Mahomedan Law
V. Contract Legislation in British India

VI. Indian Contract Act 1872

VII. Recommendations of Law Commission of India

§3. CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACTS
I. Consensual Contracts
II. Formal or ‘Solemn’ Contracts
III. Valid and Voidable Contracts, and Void Agreements
IV. Real Contracts
V. Bilateral and Unilateral Contracts
VI. Onerous and Gratuitous Contracts
VIIL. Aleatory: ‘Contingent’ Contracts
VIII. Personal Contracts
IX. Standard Form Contracts

§4. CONTRACT AND TORTS
I. Nature of Obligation
II. Damages and Other Remedies
III. Claims in Tort
IV. Consumer Protection Act

§5. CONTRACT AND QUASI-CONTRACT
I. Under the Indian Contract Act
II. Compensation
III. Other Situations Entitling Restitution

§6. CONTRACT AND THE LAW OF PROPERTY
I. Property
II. Legal and Equitable Ownership
III. Kinds of Interests in Property
IV. Acquisition and Transfer of Property

39
41

41
41

42
42
43

43
43

45
45
45
46
47

47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
51

51
51
51
52
52

53
53
54
54

54
54
55
55
56



V.
VL
VIL

Table of Contents

Property and Contract
Necessity of Registration
Payment of Stamp Duty

§7. CONTRACT AND TRUST

L.
I1.
1L
IV.
V.
VI
VIL

VIIIL.

IX.
X.

Trusts

Meaning

Personality

Creation and Extinction of a Trust

Trust Property

Trustees

Powers, Duties, Functions, and Disabilities of Trustees
Beneficiary

Relationships Resembling Trusts

Trusts and Contracts

§8. GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

§9. STYLE OF DRAFTING

§10. SOURCES OF THE LAW OF CONTRACTS

I. Main Divisions of Law in India: Main Codes and Enactments

I1.

II.

A. Constitution

B. Legislation

C. Subordinate Legislation

D. Precedents

E. Customs and Usages
Sources of the Law of Contracts
A. Constitution

B. Acts

C. Judgments

D. Customs and Usages

E. Justice, Equity, and Good Conscience
Finding the Law

Part 1. General Principles of the Law of Contract

Chapter 1. Formation

§1. AGREEMENT AND QUID PRO QUO (RECIPROCITY)

L.

Offer and Acceptance

A. The Objective Test of Intention

B. The Offer or Proposal
1. Communication of Offer
2. Communication of Electronic Messages
3. Exclusion Clauses and Special Terms

65
65
65
65

67
68
69
69
69
70
71
71
71

73

73

73
73
73
74
74
75
75



Table of Contents

D.
E

158
G.

4. Invitation to Offer, Statements of Intention, and Invitations

to Treat
The Acceptance
1. Absolute and Unqualified
2.  Communication of Acceptance
3. Communication of Acceptance Not Necessary
4. Silence as Acceptance
5. Manner of Acceptance
Place of Contract
Revocation of Proposal and Acceptance
1. Revocation of Proposal
2. Revocation of Acceptance
Implied Terms
Agreement Subject to Formal Document

II. Intention to Create Legal Relations
III. Consideration

A.
B.

oammon

H.

I.

Consideration Essential under Indian Law

What Is Consideration?

1. Benefit or Detriment

2. Act, Forbearance, or Promise

3. Past Consideration Is Good

Consideration Is for the Promise, Not the Contract

May Move from the Promisee or Any Other Person

Consideration Must Be “Valuable’ and ‘Real’

Act Done or Not Done at the Desire of the Promisor

Gratuitous Agreements

1. Contracts without Consideration are Enforceable in
Certain Cases

2. Promise to Subscribe

Natural Obligations

Promissory Estoppel

IV. Modifications of the Contract

A.
B.

D.

Modification by Both Parties

Novation

1. Novation after Breach

2. Novation and Assignment

Alteration

1.  Modification of Contracts by Statutes
2. Unilateral Variation

Rescission

1. Rescission or Variation by a Court

§2. FORMAL AND EVIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS
I. Formal Requirements

A.
B.
C.

General Principle of Informality
Writing and Signature
Attestation



Table of Contents

D. Registration 92

E. Notarization 93

F. No Contracts under Seal under Indian Law 93

G. Payment of Stamp Duty 94

H. Contracts with Government 95

I.  No ‘Solemn’ Contracts under Indian Law 95

II. Evidential Requirement: Proof 95

A. The Law of Evidence 95

B. Oral and Documentary Evidence 96

C. Oral Evidence and Affidavits 96

D. Documentary Evidence 96

1. Documentary Evidence Superior 96

2. Production of Documents 97

3.  Proof of Documents 97

4. Probative Value of Certain Commercial Documents 97

5. Probative Effect of Registration 98

6. Probative Effect of Notarization 98

7. Effect of Non-payment of Stamp Duty 99

E. The Parol Evidence Rule 99

1. Exclusive and Conclusive Character 100

2. Exceptions to Parol Evidence Rule 101

F. Proof and Presumptions 102

1. Proof 102

2. Admissions 103

3. Experts 104

4. Entries in Business Books 104

G. The Notary in India 104

1. Compared with Notaries in the Civil Law 105

2. Appointment 105

3. Notarial Acts 105

4. Procedure 106

III. Burden of Proof 106
A. Is There a Distinction Made between ‘Obligation of Means’

and ‘Obligation of Result’? 107

§3. LIABILITY AND NEGOTIATIONS 107

I. Negotiations 107

II. Pre-contractual Liability 108

III. Breakdown of Negotiations 108

Chapter 2. Conditions of Substantive Validity 110

§1. CAPACITY OF THE PARTIES 110

I. Competency 110

I1. Protection of Incompetent Persons 110

III. Minors
A. Who Is a Minor?

111
111



Table of Contents

IV.

V.
VI
VIL
VIIL
IX.

B. Effect of Agreement

C. Cancellation

D. Minor Can Take Benefits

E. Guardians and Their Powers
Unsoundness of Mind

A. Mental Incompetency to Contract
B. Sound Mind

C. Burden of Proof

D. Effect

E. Guardian’s Powers

Persons Disqualified by Law
Married Women

Aliens

Legal Persons

Insolvent Persons

§2. DEFECTS OF CONSENT

10

L
II.

I11.

IV.

VL

VIL

Consent and Free Consent
Mistake

A. Mutual Mistake

B. Common Mistake

C. Doctrine of Narrow Limits
D. Payment Made under Mistake
Misrepresentation

A. What Is Misrepresentation?
B. Representation and Term of Contract
Fraud

A. What Is Fraud?

B. State of Mind

C. Effect of Fraud

Coercion

A. What Is Coercion

B. Economic Duress

C. Effect

D. Claim in Quasi-Contract
Undue Influence

A. What Is Undue Influence

B. Dominating Position

C. Influence Must Be Undue

D. Unconscionability

Gross Disparity

. Inadequate Consideration
Unequal Bargaining Powers
Unfair Advantage and Hardship
Unfairness

Usury

OO g

111
111
112
112
113
113
113
114
114
114
114
115
115
115
115

116
116
116
116
116
117
117
117
118
118
118
118
119
120
120
120
120
121
121
121
121
121
122
122
122
122
123
123
123
124



§3. OTHER CONDITIONS OF VALIDITY

Table of Contents

124
I. Void Agreements 124
A. Agreement without Consideration 125
B. Agreement in Restraint of Marriage 125
C. Agreement in Restraint of Trade 125
1. Restraint of Trade 125
2. Restraint during Contract 126
3. Effect of Restraint 126
4. Exceptions 126
D. Agreement in Restraint of Legal Proceedings 127
1. Restraint of Legal Proceedings 127
2. Restricting Limitation Period 127
3. Extinctive Clauses 127
4. Effect of Restraint 128
5. Arbitration 128
6. Choice of Jurisdiction 128
E. Uncertain Agreement 128
1. Uncertain Terms 128
2. Removing Uncertainty 129
3. Court Cannot Make New Contract 129
F. Wagering Agreements 129
G. Initial Impossibility 130
II. Unlawful Agreements (Existing and Licit Cause) 130
ITI. Lawful Consideration and Object 130
A. Unlawful Consideration and Object 130
B. Lawful Object 131
1. Forbidden by Law 131
2. Agreements That Defeat the Provisions of Law 132
3. Agreement Involving Injury to the Person or Property of
Another 132
4. Fraudulent Agreement 132
5. Immoral Agreement 133
6. Agreement Opposed to Public Policy 133
C. Effect of Unlawfulness 134
D. Unlawful Agreements Enforceable 135
1. Agreement When Enforceable 135
2. Prohibiting Statute Allows Enforcement 135
3. Plaintiff Less Guilty 135
4. Claims in Property 136
5. Unlawful in Part 136
E. Subsequent Illegality 137
IV. Unenforceable Contracts 137
§4. THE CONSEQUENCES OF A DEFECT OF CONSENT OR A LACK OF
SUBSTANTIVE VALIDITY 137
I. Avoidance of the Contract and Nullity 138

A.

Voidable Contract

138

11



