CONTRACT LAW IN INDIA

THIRD EDITION

NILIMA BHADBHADE



Contract Law in India

Third Edition

Nilima Bhadbhade

This book was originally published as a monograph in the International Encyclopaedia of Laws/Contracts.

General Editors: Roger Blanpain, Frank Hendrickx Volume Editor: Jacques Herbots



Published by: Kluwer Law International B.V. PO Box 316 2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn The Netherlands Website: www.wklawbusiness.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory U.S.
7201 McKinney Circle
Frederick, MD 21704
United States of America
Email: customer.service@wolterskluwer.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by: Turpin Distribution Services Ltd. Stratton Business Park Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ United Kingdom Email: kluwerlaw@turpin-distribution.com

DISCLAIMER: The material in this volume is in the nature of general comment only. It is not offered as advice on any particular matter and should not be taken as such. The editor and the contributing authors expressly disclaim all liability to any person with regard to anything done or omitted to be done, and with respect to the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this volume. No reader should act or refrain from acting on the basis of any matter contained in this volume without first obtaining professional advice regarding the particular facts and circumstances at issue. Any and all opinions expressed herein are those of the particular author and are not necessarily those of the editor or publisher of this volume.

Printed on acid-free paper

ISBN 978-90-411-6852-8

This title is available on www.kluwerlawonline.com

© 2016, Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory U.S., 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA. Website: www.wklawbusiness.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0 4YY.

Contract Law in India

The Author



Nilima Bhadbhade, Ph.D. practices law at Pune, Maharashtra State, India, and had been Associate Professor at ILS Law College in Pune, Maharashtra, India. She studied law at the ILS Law College, Pune, and later LL.M. at the University of Pune. She topped the LL.B. class of 1982, joined the bar immediately, practiced in the Civil and Appeal Courts and Tribunals in Pune, and also taught law. In 1993, she left the profession for full-time teaching at the ILS Law College. She had been teaching laws of contracts, insurance, evidence, and intellectual property and has trained students for moot courts and presentation skills. She now practices

contracts, commercial and arbitration laws.

Her areas of interest are Laws of Contract, Insurance, and Intellectual Property. She has been invited to seminars and workshops to speak on these subjects and has also conducted workshops and seminars on teaching methods. She conducts training programmes for persons in industry about contracting.

In 2012, she thoroughly revised the fourteenth edition in two volumes of the 100-year old treatise – *Pollock and Mulla's Indian Contract and Specific Relief Acts*, with an updated edition in 2014. She has also written a book in 2014 – *Specific Performance of Contracts: The Tests of Inadequacy and Effective Enforcement.*

Her works are available at http://ilslaw.academia.edu/NilimaBhadbhade.

The Author

List of Abbreviations

AC Appeal Cases

AIR All India Reporter

All Allahabad

All ER All England Reports

All ER Rep All England Reports (Reprint)

AP Andhra Pradesh

Bom Bombay

Bom LR Bombay Law Reporter

Cal Calcutta
Ch Chancery
Del Delhi

FB Full Bench FC Federal Court

Guj Gujarat Hyd Hyderabad

IA Indian Appeals

ibid. ibidium (in the same place)

ILR Indian Law Reports
ITR Income-Tax Reports

KB King's Bench

Ker Kerala
Lah Lahore
LR Law Reports

Mad Madras

Mad LJ Madras Law Journal
MIA Moore's India Appeals
MLJ Madras Law Journal

List of Abbreviations

MP Madhya Pradesh

Mys Mysore
Nag Nagpur
Ori Orissa
Pat Patna

PC Privy Council
Pesh Peshawar

PIL Public Interest Litigation

Pun Punjab

QB Queen's Bench Raj Rajasthan SC Supreme Court

SCC Supreme Court Cases
SCR Supreme Court Reports
SCW Supreme Court Weekly

Supp Supplement UK United Kingdom

UNCITRAL United Nations Commission on International Trade Law

US United States of America WTO World Trade Organization

Preface

This monograph presents the Indian law of contracts for a foreign lawyer. It discusses important principles of contract law as found in the Indian Contract Act 1872 and other special laws and precedent. At first sight, a reader might be tempted to think that Indian law follows English law. This is to some extent true, because the Act draws heavily on the English common law prevalent when it was enacted. Yet Indian law differs on many important aspects; the difference have been highlighted at suitable places. Contracts are governed by many other statutes. These statutes and their application are stated at appropriate places. Reference to case law is also indispensable for interpretation of the Act. Many case laws decide principles on which the Act is silent. The statutes and judgments, especially of the Supreme Court of India, are available on the Internet for anyone wanting to know the details.

The law stated here is updated as of August 2015.

Nilima Bhadbhade, Ph.D., Pune.

Preface

The Author	3
List of Abbreviations	25
Preface	27
General Introduction	29
§1. THE GENERAL BACKGROUND OF THE COUNTRY I. Geography II. Population III. National Symbols and Calendar IV. The Political System A. The Constitution B. The Three Branches of Government 1. The Legislature 2. The Executive 3. The Judiciary C. The Federal Structure D. Fundamental Rights E. Citizenship F. Elections G. Languages V. Cultural and Social Values	29 29 30 30 30 31 31 31 32 32 32 33 33 34 34
§2. Indian Law Belongs to Common Law Tradition	35
§3. PRIMACY OF LEGISLATION	35
§4. POSITION OF THE JUDICIARY I. The Legal Profession II. Locus Standi and Public Interest Litigation (PIL)	36 37 38
§5. DISTINCTION BETWEEN PUBLIC LAW AND PRIVATE LAW (ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACTS)	38

§6. Commercial Contracts	39
Introduction to the Law of Contracts	41
§1. DEFINITION OF CONTRACT I. A Contract under the Indian Contract Act 1872 II. Bargain and Reliance III. Promissory Estoppel IV. Source of Obligations V. Contractual Obligations as Assets and Liabilities	41 42 42 42 43
§2. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE LAW OF CONTRACTS I. Law of Contract before the British Rule II. The British Period III. Eighteenth Century: Areas Outside Presidency Towns IV. Application of Hindu or Mahomedan Law V. Contract Legislation in British India VI. Indian Contract Act 1872 VII. Recommendations of Law Commission of India	43 44 45 45 45 46 47
§3. CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACTS I. Consensual Contracts II. Formal or 'Solemn' Contracts III. Valid and Voidable Contracts, and Void Agreements IV. Real Contracts V. Bilateral and Unilateral Contracts VI. Onerous and Gratuitous Contracts VII. Aleatory: 'Contingent' Contracts VIII. Personal Contracts IX. Standard Form Contracts	47 47 48 48 48 49 49 50 50
§4. CONTRACT AND TORTS I. Nature of Obligation II. Damages and Other Remedies III. Claims in Tort IV. Consumer Protection Act	51 51 51 52 52
§5. CONTRACT AND QUASI-CONTRACT I. Under the Indian Contract Act II. Compensation III. Other Situations Entitling Restitution	53 53 54 54
 §6. CONTRACT AND THE LAW OF PROPERTY I. Property II. Legal and Equitable Ownership III. Kinds of Interests in Property IV. Acquisition and Transfer of Property 	54 54 55 55 56

V. Property and Contract	56
VI. Necessity of Registration	57
VII. Payment of Stamp Duty	57
§7. Contract and Trust	58
I. Trusts	58
II. Meaning	59
III. Personality	59
IV. Creation and Extinction of a Trust	59
V. Trust Property	60
VI. Trustees	60
VII. Powers, Duties, Functions, and Disabilities of Trustees	61
VIII. Beneficiary	62 62
IX. Relationships Resembling Trusts	63
X. Trusts and Contracts	0.3
§8. GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	63
§9. STYLE OF DRAFTING	64
§10. Sources of the Law of Contracts	65
I. Main Divisions of Law in India: Main Codes and Enactments	65
A. Constitution	65
B. Legislation	65
C. Subordinate Legislation	66
D. Precedents	67
E. Customs and Usages	68
II. Sources of the Law of Contracts	69
A. Constitution	69
B. Acts	69
C. Judgments	70
D. Customs and Usages	71
E. Justice, Equity, and Good Conscience	71
III. Finding the Law	71
Part I. General Principles of the Law of Contract	73
Chapter 1. Formation	73
§1. AGREEMENT AND QUID PRO QUO (RECIPROCITY)	73
I. Offer and Acceptance	73
A. The Objective Test of Intention	73
B. The Offer or Proposal	74
Communication of Offer	74
2. Communication of Electronic Messages	7:
3 Exclusion Clauses and Special Terms	7

			4. Invitation to Offer, Statements of Intention, and Invitations	
			to Treat	75
		C.	The Acceptance	76
			 Absolute and Unqualified 	76
			2. Communication of Acceptance	76
			3. Communication of Acceptance Not Necessary	77
			4. Silence as Acceptance	78
			Manner of Acceptance	78
		D.	Place of Contract	79
		E.	Revocation of Proposal and Acceptance	79
			 Revocation of Proposal 	80
			2. Revocation of Acceptance	81
			Implied Terms	81
			Agreement Subject to Formal Document	81
			ention to Create Legal Relations	82
	Ш.		nsideration	82
			Consideration Essential under Indian Law	82
		В.	What Is Consideration?	83
			Benefit or Detriment	83
			2. Act, Forbearance, or Promise	83
			3. Past Consideration Is Good	83
			Consideration Is for the Promise, Not the Contract	84
			May Move from the Promisee or Any Other Person	84
			Consideration Must Be 'Valuable' and 'Real'	84
			Act Done or Not Done at the Desire of the Promisor	84
		G.	Gratuitous Agreements	85
			Contracts without Consideration are Enforceable in	0.5
			Certain Cases	85
		TT-	2. Promise to Subscribe	85
			Natural Obligations	86
	137	I.	Promissory Estoppel odifications of the Contract	86 87
	IV.		Modification by Both Parties	87
		B.		88
		D.	Novation after Breach	89
			Novation and Assignment	89
		C	Alteration	89
		C.	Modification of Contracts by Statutes	89
			2. Unilateral Variation	89
		D	Rescission	90
		D.	Rescission or Variation by a Court	90
23	Eco	D144	L AND EVIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS	90
84.			ormal Requirements	91
	1.		General Principle of Informality	91
			Writing and Signature	91
			Attestation	92

D. Registration	92
E. Notarization	93
F. No Contracts under Seal under Indian Law	93
G. Payment of Stamp Duty	94
H. Contracts with Government	95
I. No 'Solemn' Contracts under Indian Law	95
II. Evidential Requirement: Proof	95
A. The Law of Evidence	95
B. Oral and Documentary Evidence	96
C. Oral Evidence and Affidavits	96
D. Documentary Evidence	96
Documentary Evidence Superior	96
2. Production of Documents	97
3. Proof of Documents	97
4. Probative Value of Certain Commercial Documer	
5. Probative Effect of Registration	98
6. Probative Effect of Notarization	98
7. Effect of Non-payment of Stamp Duty	99
E. The Parol Evidence Rule	99
Exclusive and Conclusive Character	100
2. Exceptions to Parol Evidence Rule	101
F. Proof and Presumptions	102
1. Proof	102
2. Admissions	103
3. Experts	103
4. Entries in Business Books	104
G. The Notary in India	104
Compared with Notaries in the Civil Law	105
2. Appointment	105
3. Notarial Acts	105
4. Procedure	106
III. Burden of Proof	106
A. Is There a Distinction Made between 'Obligation of I	
and 'Obligation of Result'?	107
and Congation of Result !	107
§3. Liability and Negotiations	107
I. Negotiations	107
II. Pre-contractual Liability	107
III. Breakdown of Negotiations	108
III. Dicardowii of Negotiations	100
Chantan 2 Conditions of Substantive Validity	110
Chapter 2. Conditions of Substantive Validity	110
§1. CAPACITY OF THE PARTIES	110
I. Competency	110
II. Protection of Incompetent Persons	110
III. Minors	111
A. Who Is a Minor?	111
A STATE OF S	111

	B. Effect of Agreement	111
	C. Cancellation	111
	D. Minor Can Take Benefits	112
	E. Guardians and Their Powers	112
IV.	Unsoundness of Mind	113
	A. Mental Incompetency to Contract	113
	B. Sound Mind	113
	C. Burden of Proof	114
	D. Effect	114
	E. Guardian's Powers	114
V.	Persons Disqualified by Law	114
	Married Women	115
	Aliens	115
	Legal Persons	115
	Insolvent Persons	115
§2. DEF	ECTS OF CONSENT	116
	Consent and Free Consent	116
П.	Mistake	116
	A. Mutual Mistake	116
	B. Common Mistake	116
	C. Doctrine of Narrow Limits	117
	D. Payment Made under Mistake	117
III.	Misrepresentation	117
	A. What Is Misrepresentation?	118
	B. Representation and Term of Contract	118
IV.	Fraud	118
	A. What Is Fraud?	118
	B. State of Mind	119
	C. Effect of Fraud	120
V.	Coercion	120
	A. What Is Coercion	120
	B. Economic Duress	120
	C. Effect	121
	D. Claim in Quasi-Contract	121
VI	. Undue Influence	121
	A. What Is Undue Influence	121
	B. Dominating Position	121
	C. Influence Must Be Undue	122
	D. Unconscionability	122
VII	. Gross Disparity	122
	A. Inadequate Consideration	122
	B. Unequal Bargaining Powers	123
	C. Unfair Advantage and Hardship	123
	D. Unfairness	123
	E. Usury	124

§3.					124 124	
						125
				reement without Consideration		
				reement in Restraint of Marriage		125
	(J.		reement in Restraint of Trade		125
				Restraint of Trade		125
			2.	Restraint during Contract		126
			3.			126
				Exceptions		126
]	D,	Ag	reement in Restraint of Legal Proceedings		127
			1.	Restraint of Legal Proceedings		127
			2.	8		127
			3.	Extinctive Clauses		127
			4.	Effect of Restraint		128
			5.	Arbitration		128
			6.	Choice of Jurisdiction		128
		E.	Un	certain Agreement		128
			1.	Uncertain Terms		128
			2.	Removing Uncertainty		129
			3.	Court Cannot Make New Contract		129
		F.	Wa	agering Agreements		129
		G.	Ini	tial Impossibility		130
	II.	Un	law	ful Agreements (Existing and Licit Cause)		130
				Consideration and Object		130
		A.	Ur	nlawful Consideration and Object		130
				wful Object		131
			1.			131
			2.		Law	132
			3.			
				Another		132
			4.	Fraudulent Agreement		132
			5.	Immoral Agreement		133
			6.			133
		C.	Ef	fect of Unlawfulness		134
		D.	U	nlawful Agreements Enforceable		135
			1.			135
			2.			135
			3.	Plaintiff Less Guilty		135
				Claims in Property		136
				Unlawful in Part		136
		E.		ubsequent Illegality		137
	IV.			Forceable Contracts		137
0	1 77		011	DOUGLOS OF A DEFECT OF COVERYS OF	Lagran	
84				EQUENCES OF A DEFECT OF CONSENT OR A TIVE VALIDITY	LACK OF	137
	I.			lance of the Contract and Nullity		138
		A	. V	oidable Contract		138